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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN 
	Applicant
	Mr A J Ashpole

	Scheme
	Scottish Equitable Self Invested Personal Pension (the SIPP)

	Respondents
	Aegon Scottish Equitable (Aegon)


Subject

· Mr Ashpole is complaining about Aegon as the managers of the SIPP because of the delay in processing his transfer to Alliance Trust.
The Deputy Pensions Ombudsman’s determination and short reasons

The complaint should be partially upheld because the delay caused Mr Ashpole to suffer distress and inconvenience. 

DETAILED DETERMINATION

Material Facts
1. Mr Ashpole held two polices within the SIPP. A drawdown policy 4555900 which was set up to allow him to take an income with funds that were originally held in policy 4555525.   

2. The SIPP was established by Declaration of Trust with effect from 1 September 1991.  Aegon is the Provider, Scheme Administrator and first trustee.  Part 2 (b) of the Declaration of Trust states:

“The Balance of a Member’s Arrangements not dealt with as in (a) above shall be invested by the trustee in such a manner as the Member directs…”  

3. On 8 July 2007 Aegon received an instruction to transfer the funds from these policies on an ‘in specie’ basis to Alliance Trust.  Aegon states that although the funds were administered by them via their SIPP administrator, Capita, Mr Ashpole had chosen to invest his fund with the following third parties:

· Standard Life TIPP;

· Skandia Life; and

· Hansard Europe Limited.

4. Aegon also states that in order to process the transfer request it was necessary for Capita to:


· obtain a valuation of each of the assets; 

· obtain registration details from each of the third parties; 

· ensure deeds of assignment are completed and forwarded to Alliance Trust; and

· close the cash account, carry out a reconciliation of this and transfer the balance to Alliance Trust. 

5. Aegon have provided a chronology as follows:
Chronology

18.07.07
Aegon receive instruction to transfer SIPP funds on an in specie basis to Alliance Trust

24.07.07
Aegon send Capita details of the transfer request

01.08.07
Capita request valuations from Standard Life, Skandia Life and Hansard Europe Limited

10.09.07
Capita chase Hansard Europe Limited, Skandia Life and Standard Life for valuations

14.09.07
Skandia Life provide a valuation 

17.09.07
Capita remind Standard Life for valuation
21.09.07
Capita remind Hansard Europe Limited for valuation

10.10.07
Standard Life provide a verbal quotation

22.10.07
Skandia Life provide a verbal valuation
22.10.07
Capita remind Hansard Europe Limited for valuation 
23.10.07
Capita requested further information from Hansard Europe regarding the valuation provided

31.10.07
Hansard Europe Limited provide statements and valuation

27.11.07
Capita request Skandia Life, Standard Life and Hansard Europe Limited to provide end of month valuations
03.12.07
Standard Life provide valuation verbally
04.12.07
Skandia Life provide valuation verbally
05.12.07
Hansard Europe Limited provide valuation verbally
07.12.07
Capita request statement from Hansard Europe Limited

10.12.07
Hansard Europe Limited provide a current valuation

07.01.08
Hansard Europe confirm the valuation is as at 27 December 2010

11.01.08
Capita request registration details from Skandia Life, Standard Life and Hansard Europe  

26.02.08
Capita inform Aegon that registration details still outstanding

12.03.08
Aegon receive registration details and deeds of assignment 

19.03.08
Capita issue Deeds of Assignment to Alliance Trust requesting that they issue these to Standard Life, Skandia Life and Hansard Europe Limited and for fully signed and dated deeds to be returned to them
07.04.08
Alliance Trust return deeds and insist that their own form is used

New deeds signed by Capita and returned to Alliance Trust for issue to Skandia Life, Standard Life and Hansard Europe Limited 

29.04.08
Hansard Europe confirmed new deed had been returned

07.05.08
Capita request an update from Alliance Trust and informed new deeds had been issued to Skandia Life and Standard Life 

28.05.08
Capita check the position with Alliance Trust

11.06.08
Alliance Trust confirm that Skandia Life and Standard Life had not returned deeds of assignment  

27.06.08
Alliance Trust provide an update to say that deeds had not been received from Skandia Life or Standard Life

30.06.08
Capita contact Skandia Life who confirm that the transfer had completed; Standard Life confirm that they required a replacement deed

01.07.08
new deed provided to Standard Life

03.07.08
Skandia Life confirm that written confirmation of transfer was posted to Alliance Trust on 30.06.08

11.07.08
Standard Life deed received 

24.07.08
Alliance Trust confirm that confirmation had not been received from Skandia Life 

11.08.08
Skandia Life confirm that the transfer had been completed

13.08.08
Capita advise Aegon that all requirements had been met

4.08.08
Aegon arrange for balance of SIPP account of £1,656.71 to be sent to Alliance Trust

20.08.08
Alliance Trust receive payment

6. Mr Ashpole has provided a statement from his independent financial advisor (the IFA).  The IFA states that:

· the transfer procedure commenced in June 2007 and was expected to be completed within three to four months;

· he, Mr Ashpole and a senior partner of the St James’s Place Partnership (St James’s Place) met on 6 May 2007 to finalise the SIPP details and agree an investment strategy.  It was agreed that the two Hansard Bonds would continue to be held in the St James’s Place SIPP as they did not mature until 2009 and the Skandia and Standard Life investments would be liquidated immediately the transfer was completed and deposited in the St James’s Place SIPP bank account and subsequently invested in St James’s Place funds, as was eventually carried out once the transfer was completed in August 2008; 
· had the funds been received around October 2007 no recommendation would have been made at that time because of the economic climate and this strategy continued through to late 2008;

· any valuation changes and losses incurred in these investments between 31 October 2007 and 20 August 2008 are the responsibility of Aegon;

· with hindsight it would have been better to have asked Aegon to liquidate the Skandia and Standard Life investments before the transfer but at that time there was no urgency to do so and it was not envisaged that the transfer would take longer than three to four months; and
· it is not reasonable to have expected Mr Ashpole to have been aware of his ability to have continued to have provided to instructions to switch during the transfer as it was not mentioned in the SIPP documentation.
Summary of Mr Ashpole’s position  
7. He was unaware of his ability to continue to manage his investment choices including instructing switches throughout the process and information confirming the same was not detailed in Aegon’s terms of business or transfer documentation.  He was given the opposite impression in other words that it was not possible to switch during the transfer. 

8. He questions why Aegon did not advise him of the possibility to liquidate, particularly when he complained that his financial adviser was unable to manage these funds.

9. The transfer should have been completed by the end of October 2007 rather than on 20 August 2008.  Had that been the case he would not have suffered the losses he did:

	Fund
	Value as at 20/08/08 
	Value as at 31/10/07
	Loss

	Skandia
	£228,073.79
	£273,688.55
	£45,614.76

	Standard Life
	£289,518.45
	£328,784.97
	£39,266.52

	Total
	£517,592.24
	£602,473.52
	£84,881.28



Summary of Aegon’s  position  
10. It does not accept that it caused Mr Ashpole any financial loss because this was an ‘in specie’ transfer and Mr Ashpole had the ability to continue to manage his investment choice including instructing switches, throughout the process.
11. Two types of valuation are carried out in relation to the policy.  The first is an annual contractual valuation used to obtain year end information and details the assets an external provider holds as at the date selected for the policy.  The second is a ‘month end’ valuation which is requested when a policyholder wishes to transfer their policy away and provides the more up to date position.
12. The valuation received from Hansard on 31 October 2007 did not give details of the up to date position.  The month end valuation was not received by 7 December 2007 by which time the valuations from the other two sources were out of date.
13. A request for registration details could not therefore be made until January 2008 because the completed valuations had not been received until then and they form part of the registration package. 
14. It accepts that the delay it caused in responding to his complaint will have caused Mr Ashpole distress and inconvenience and has offered £350 in recognition of that.

15. Although not present in this case, transfers can involve the sale of such items as property or hedge funds and consequently it is not possible to have set transfer standards where external third parties are involved.

Conclusions

16. Mr Ashpole made an application to transfer on 18 July 2007 and yet payment was not made until 20 August 2008, a period of about thirteen months. 

17. Although valuations were requested from each provider promptly at the beginning of August 2007, in general the whole process was rather chaotic.  

18. Aegon has explained that various types of valuation are obtained and that having the most up to date valuation is crucial before a transfer can be paid.  However, although it would have been sensible for all the necessary valuations and  registration details to have been issued at the outset along with any conditions regarding timescales, it took until March 2008 to obtain the various types of valuation, registration details and clarification about what had been provided.  There was also confusion about the form of deed to use in the case of Alliance Trust, which is also something that should have been cleared up at the outset.  
19. Although admittedly, the providers were also rather lax in responding to requests in a timely manner, Aegon must accept responsibility for the sheer lack of co-ordination and focus and general poor performance in this case which does constitute maladministration.  However, I am not convinced that it has caused Mr Ashpole the injustice he claims. 
20. The very essence of a SIPP is that the investment power rests with the member and the Declaration of Trust that established the SIPP makes it clear that the SIPP was to be invested by the trustee in such a manner as Mr Ashpole directed.  As far as the transfer was concerned the instruction given was for it to be in specie, i.e. in its actual form, rather than transferring the investments held into cash or another form.  Mr Ashpole retained the power vested in him under the Declaration of Trust while his investments continued to be held, even during the transfer.  That neither he nor the IFA appreciated that, is not as a result of any maladministration by Aegon.   Although Mr Ashpole states that because he complained to Aegon about the inability of his financial adviser to manage these funds and that Aegon should have advised him to liquidate; Aegon had no authority to provide advice in this way.  As already stated, it was Mr Ashpole who was responsible for the form in which the investments were held.  
21. It is clear from the statement from the IFA  that he was expecting to have had the transfer process completed by October 2007 at which point the investments would have been liquidated.  .  This does not appear to have been communicated to Aegon and anyway appears to run to counter the ‘in specie’ nature of the transfer request that had been made.  If that was the overall intention then it would reasonably have been expected that the advice should have been to have encashed at the outset.  Indeed I note with interest that in his statement, the IFA acknowledges that this is probably the advice that should have been given. 
22. Although Mr Ashpole has itemised his loss as outlined at paragraph 6, as this was an ‘in specie’ transfer, the loss is not the difference in value of the funds between the two dates.  This would only have been the case had the assets been encashed before the transfer.  As it was, Mr Ashpole continued to have the ability to continue trading during the transfer process and instructions could have given to Aegon at any time, but Mr Ashpole took no such action.
23. The identified maladministration has therefore only caused Mr Ashpole distress and inconvenience.  The offer of £350 that has been made by Aegon is an appropriate amount and I make a suitable direction for its payment below.

Directions   

24. Within 28 days of the date of this determination Aegon shall pay to Mr Ashpole the sum of £350 in recognition of the distress and inconvenience caused.
JANE IRVINE 

Deputy Pensions Ombudsman 

29 July 2011  
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